
Agenda 
Yorkville Public Library 

Board of Trustees Meeting 
January 10, 2022, at 7:00 P.M. 
Michelle Pfister Meeting Room 

902 Game Farm Road 
1.  Roll Call  
2.  Recognition of Visitors  
3.  Amendments to the Agenda   
4.  Presentations   Story Walk Partnership with Yorkville Ed. Foundation 
5.  Minutes  
6.  Correspondence  
7.  Public Comment  
8.  Friends of the Library Report 
9.  Staff Comment  
10.  Report of the Treasurer:   Financial Statement  
      Payment of Bills    
11.  Report of the Library Director  
12.  City Council Liaison  
13.  Standing Committees:  Policy    Personnel   
     Physical Facilities   Finance 
     Community Relations  
 
14.  Unfinished Business:   Story Walk Partnership with the Yorkville Ed. Foundation 
              
15.  New Business:     

Serving our Public 4.0 Standards for Ill. Pub. Libraries 
checklist for FY22 Public Library Per Capita Grant  
(chapters 5, 12-13) 
YPL COVID Protocol Guidelines updated 
  

  
16. Executive Session (if needed)  
 

1. For the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 
of specific employees of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including 
hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the public body, or 
against legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity. 

17.  Adjournment 
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          DRAFT 

Yorkville Public Library 
Board of Trustees   

Monday, December 13, 2021  7:00pm 
902 Game Farm Road – Michelle Pfister Meeting Room 

 
  
The Board of Trustees meeting was called to order at 7:00pm by President Darren Crawford, roll was 
called and a quorum was established.   
 
Roll Call:    
Rosie Millen-yes, Theron Garcia-yes, Darren Crawford-yes, Susan Chacon-yes, Russ Walter-yes, Sue 
Shimp-yes, Bret Reifsteck-yes   
 
Absent:  Ryan Forristall, Tara Schumacher  
 
Others Present: 
Library Director Shelley Augustine, Judy Somerlot, Daniel Chacon 
 
Recognition of Visitors:     President Crawford recognized the Library Director and guests.   
 
Amendments to the Agenda: None 
 
Presentations:  None 
 
Minutes:   November 8, 2021   
Ms. Millen moved to approve the minutes as presented and Ms. Garcia seconded. 
Roll call:  Garcia-yes, Crawford-yes, Chacon-yes, Walter-yes, Shimp-yes, Reifsteck-yes, Millen-yes. 
Carried 7-0.   
 
Correspondence:    
Mr. Walter said a Christmas card was received from the library e-rate consultant. 
 
Public Comment:  None 
  
Friends of the Library Report:      
Ms. Somerlot reported there was a Christmas luncheon today with library staff and Friends members 
present.  She said $500 was approved for a project the Director will discuss later in the meeting.  
Money was also approved for chair yoga to meet every week in January.  Last month $375 was 
approved for the program Illinois Libraries Present and authors have already been booked for the first 
three months of 2022.  She also said mini-golf sponsors are all in place, but decorators, raffle items and 
extra volunteers are needed.  
 
Staff Comment:  None 
 
            Page 1 of 3   
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Report of the Treasurer: 
 Financial Statement 
Treasurer Chacon highlighted some of the large purchases and invoices for the month and overall she 
said the library still has a surplus with the budget being 58% complete.      
 Payment of Bills 
Trustee Walter made a motion to pay the bills as follows and it was seconded by President Crawford.  
 $45,122.45     Accounts Payable 
 $39,599.26     Payroll  
 $84,721.71     Total 
Roll call:  Crawford-yes, Chacon-yes, Walter-yes, Shimp-yes, Reifsteck-yes, Millen-yes, Garcia-yes.   
Carried 7-0.  
              
Report of the Library Director: 
Ms. Augustine reported the following: 

1. Had Polar Express with over 50 kids in each session, cookies/milk donated by Casey's Store. 
2. Illinois Libraries Present to hold first session with New York Times bestseller author in January.   
3. Majority of sponsor money received for mini-golf. 
4. Director of Three Rivers Public Library contacted Yorkville about partnering on a “Library 

Crawl” during April which is National Library Month.   
5. Committed to Mobile Museum of Tolerance to come July 5-8.  They show videos, have 

technology for diversity/ethnicity and it is a free program. 
6.  Director will attend meeting in January with other local directors so share plans/ideas. 
7. Syserco finished their work and Mr. Walter was on hand to troubleshoot.  Syserco created 

schedule to turn down heat when building is closed.  President Crawford said 4 months of data 
should be analyzed to possibly decrease heating budget. 

8. Griffon installed new cameras.  On November 26th motion was detected in vestibule as someone 
tried to gain entrance at 2:30am.  Police were called.   

9. Maintenance person changes light bulbs, has cleaned gutters and will do masonry work. 
10. City installed a cable across the parking lot which locks. 
11. Police were called to library for a possible suicide threat, no threat found. 
12. Large piece of plexiglass flew off window on a windy night, Ms. Augustine will have repaired. 
13. Reminder that library is closed on upcoming holidays. 

 
Mr. Crawford inquired as to the events planned for Martin Luther King Day.  The library will be open, 
however, no activities have been planned as of yet.  He also noted Engineering Week is in mid-
February and he contacted the school about an activity there.  He suggested a related activity at the 
library as well.  
 
City Council Liaison:  None 
 
Standing Committees:   None 
   
Unfinished Business: 
 Library Director Succession Plan Draft   
This was tabled from last month for review and Ms. Augustine asked the Board to approve since there 
has been no previous policy.  The Board reviewed the plan and Mr. Crawford moved to approve with 
second by Mr. Walter.  Roll call:   Shimp-yes, Reifsteck-yes, Millen-yes, Garcia-yes, Crawford-yes, 
Chacon-yes, Walter-yes.  Carried 7-0. 
            Page 2 of 3 
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New Business: 
 Serving Our Public 4.0 Standards for Ill Public Libraries Checklist for FY22 Public 
 Library Per Capita Grant (chapters 4, 7-11)  
Ms. Augustine said the Board must review the standards in this document as a requirement to receive a 
per capita grant.  Several standards have already been met, however, Ms. Augustine said the following 
are needed:    Policies for ADA, collection development, reference and also some furniture may need 
replacing.  Three chapters remain for review. 
 Story Walk Partnership with the Yorkville Education Foundation 
Ms. Augustine and Ms. Garcia recently met with the President Alicia Lingane of the Yorkville 
Education Foundation who approached the library with a partnership proposal to create a community 
storywalk.  They discussed signs and the cost and it was suggested this could be an Eagle Scout project 
to create the storyboards.  Ms. Lingane is seeking monetary support so Ms. Augustine approached the 
Friends for a $500 gift and asked if the library could do a match.   Mr. Crawford said the library logo 
should be on this project due to the funds being donated.  Other community organizations will be 
approached as well.   Each placard is a page of a book and the content would be changed once a month.  
Possible locations might be the library or a public park.   Ms. Chacon asked if the library would be 
liable for upkeep.  Ms. Shimp suggested other businesses could take part in the project by decorating 
and sponsoring a post.  This matter will be tabled until next month. 
 Drug Overdose Prevention Program (DOPP) 
The Kendall County Health Department contacted the library with an offer of extra Narcan kits if the 
library was interested in them.  Ms. Augustine asked about legal ramifications and found that staff can 
legally administer these if the library is part of the drug overdose program.  Training would be required 
which the Police Chief could do.  It was suggested that the library could be involved in this when the 
PADS program resumes.    Ms. Augustine expressed concern about being part of the program for staff 
safety and risk and is not sure the staff would be comfortable.  President Crawford asked if the library 
pays for the drug when the old one expires.   
 COLA Discussion 
Director Augustine handed out 2 spreadsheets, one showing the state-mandated  raise in January and 
the second shows COLA increases for all at the start of the FY.  She found that COLA raises have 
traditionally been given at the beginning of the FY in the past.  She said five staff members have been 
here more than 5 years and just make minimum wage.  The part-timers have not received a raise this 
year and receive more than minimum wage.   It was noted these increases will have a huge budget 
impact.   Ms. Chacon was asked to schedule a Finance Committee meeting in January to discuss 
budgeting of these increases.  Attendance by all is encouraged.   
 Renewing Elevator Contract 
Ms. Augustine sent 3 proposals to Trustee Forristall for review and he recommended renewing with the 
current vendor, TK Elevator, who will honor the 2017 price of $525/quarter.  They are reputable, 
responsive and a 3-year contract was suggested.  Ms. Garcia moved to accept the TK Elevator service 
contract at $175/month or $525/quarter as presented and Mr. Walter seconded.  Roll call:  Reifsteck-
yes, Millen-yes, Garcia-yes, Crawford-yes, Chacon-yes, Walter-yes, Shimp-yes.   Carried 7-0. 
 
Executive Session:  None 
 
Adjournment: 
There was no further business and the meeting adjourned at 8:08pm. 
    
Minutes respectfully submitted by 
Marlys Young, Minute Taker           Page 3 of 3 
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DATE: 12/16/21 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 07:56:42 MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900112   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        12/25/21

121521-S.REMUS 11/30/21    01  FACEBOOK-RUDOLPH RUN ADS 79-795-56-00-5606 12.19
INVOICE TOTAL: 12.19 *

122521-A.SIMMONS 11/30/21    01  ADS-NOV 2021-JAN 2022 ALARM 24-216-54-00-5446 174.00
02  MONITORING AT 651 PRAIRIE ** COMMENT **
03  POINT DR ** COMMENT **
04  ADS-NOV 2021-APR 2022 ALARM 24-216-54-00-5446 456.18
05  MONITORING AT 102 E VAN EMMON ** COMMENT **
06  ADS-NOV 2021-OCT 2022 ALARM 82-820-54-00-5462 371.28
07  MONITORING AT 902 GAME FARM RD ** COMMENT **
08  TC&P#106109-LUBRICANT 23-230-56-00-5642 36.60
09  TC&P#106792-SPEED LIMIT SIGNS 23-230-56-00-5619 174.75
10  TC&P#106986-MISC SIGNS 23-230-56-00-5619 342.35
11  TC&P#106985-POSTS, ANCHORS 23-230-56-00-5642 1,961.25
12  TC&P#107056-SPEED LIMIT SIGN 23-230-56-00-5619 58.80
13  TC&P#107096-STREET SIGNS 23-230-56-00-5642 237.00
14  TC&P#107230-PAINT 23-230-56-00-5642 506.25
15  TC&P#107292-PAINT 23-230-56-00-5642 1,012.50
16  TC&P#107338-HANDICAP SYMBOL 23-230-56-00-5619 125.00
17  TC&P#107383-STREET SIGNS 23-230-56-00-5619 191.45
18  TC&P#107424-CHUCK, NUTS, 23-230-56-00-5642 354.25
19  ADAPTERS ** COMMENT **
20  TC&P#107654-PED WALK SYMBOL 01-410-54-00-5435 139.60
21  PUSH BUTTON ** COMMENT **
22  COMCAST 10/20-11/19 INTERNET 24-216-54-00-5446 406.48
23  AT 651 PRAIRIE POINT DR ** COMMENT **
24  COMCAST 11/20-12/19 INTERNET 24-216-54-00-5446 166.58
25  AT 651 PRAIRIE POINT DR ** COMMENT **
26  VERIZON-NOV 2021 IN CAR UNITS 01-210-54-00-5440 936.26
27  VERIZON-NOV 2021 MOBILE PHONES    01-220-54-00-5440 201.60
28  VERIZON-NOV 2021 MOBILE PHONES    01-110-54-00-5440 126.96
29  VERIZON-NOV 2021 MOBILE PHONES    01-210-54-00-5440 840.09
30  VERIZON-NOV 2021 HOT SPOT 79-790-54-00-5440 36.01
31  VERIZON-NOV 2021 HOT SPOT 82-820-54-00-5440 36.01
32  VERIZON-NOV 2021 HOT SPOT 52-520-54-00-5440 36.01
33  VERIZON-NOV 2021 MOBILE PHONES    79-795-56-00-5620 156.66
34  VERIZON-NOV 2021 MOBILE PHONES    51-510-54-00-5440 235.91

INVOICE TOTAL: 9,319.83 *

122521-B.OLSON 11/30/21    01  ZOOM-10/23-11/22 USER FEE 01-110-54-00-5462 209.96
INVOICE TOTAL: 209.96 *

122521-B.PFIZENMAIER  11/30/21    01  O'HERRON-UNIFORM SHIRTS-WARREN    01-210-56-00-5600 52.99
02  O'HERRON-UNIFORM BELT, CUFF 01-210-56-00-5600 211.94
03  CASE, MAG HOLDER-NELSON ** COMMENT **
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DATE: 12/16/21 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 07:56:42 MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900112   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        12/25/21

122521-D.BROWN 11/30/21    03  MAINTENANCE AND SMALL SYSTEMS ** COMMENT **
04  VIRTUAL TRAINING-BROWN ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 343.00 *

122521-D.DEBORD 11/30/21    01  AMAZON-RETURNED BOOK CREDIT 82-000-24-00-2480 -11.99
02  AMAZON-WIRELESS MICE. 82-820-56-00-5635 227.73
03  CHROMEBOOK CASES ** COMMENT **
04  YORK ACE-BATTERIES 82-820-56-00-5620 23.96
05  AMAZON PRIME-MONTHLY FEE 82-820-54-00-5460 12.99

INVOICE TOTAL: 252.69 *

122521-D.SMITH 11/30/21    01  HOME DEPO-BLADE TAPE 79-790-56-00-5630 14.97
INVOICE TOTAL: 14.97 *

122521-E.DHUSE 11/30/21    01  NAPA#298573-ID BAR 01-410-56-00-5628 22.08
02  NAPA#298893-FILTER, ANTIFREEZE    01-410-56-00-5628 17.73
03  NAPA#298846-SOLENOID 01-410-56-00-5628 27.80
04  NAPA#298966-SPARK PLUGS 01-410-56-00-5628 11.32
05  NAPA#300170-HYDFLUID 01-410-56-00-5628 167.88
06  NAPA#298878-FILTERS 01-410-56-00-5628 52.82
07  NAPA#298991-LAMPS 01-410-56-00-5628 11.70
08  AMAZON-TONER CARTRIDGE 52-520-56-00-5610 109.71
09  NAPA#299963-FILTERS 01-410-56-00-5628 6.06
10  NAPA#300466-CONNECTORS, LAMPS 01-410-56-00-5628 137.74
11  NSI-FACE SHIELDS, SAFETY WORK 01-410-56-00-5600 312.27
12  GLOVES, SAFETY GLASSES ** COMMENT **
13  NSI-FACE SHIELDS, SAFETY WORK 51-510-56-00-5600 312.27
14  GLOVES, SAFETY GLASSES ** COMMENT **
15  NSI-FACE SHIELDS, SAFETY WORK 52-520-56-00-5600 312.26
16  GLOVES, SAFETY GLASSES ** COMMENT **
17  AMAZON-WIRELESS EARBUDS 01-410-54-00-5440 556.16
18  AMAZON-WIRELESS EARBUDS 51-510-54-00-5440 556.16
19  AMAZON-WIRELESS EARBUDS 52-520-54-00-5440 556.15
20  WELDERS SUPPLY 01-410-56-00-5620 2,461.28
21  COMPANY-HYPERTHERM POWERMAX 45 ** COMMENT **
22   HAND SYSTEM WITH COVER ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 5,631.39 *

122521-E.SCHREIBER    11/30/21    01  AMAZON-PAPER PLATES, CRAFT 79-795-56-00-5606 34.24
02  STICKS ** COMMENT **
03  WALMART-NAPKINS 79-795-56-00-5606 5.94
04  DOLLAR TREE-PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES    79-795-56-00-5606 33.00
05  AMAZON-DVD, CONSTRUCTION 79-795-56-00-5606 591.09
06  PAPER, PILLOWS, SNACK BAGS, ** COMMENT **
07  COOKIES, PACKING PEANUTS, ** COMMENT **
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DATE: 12/16/21                                        UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                             
TIME: 07:56:42                                          MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM                        CHECK
INVOICE #              DATE        #  DESCRIPTION            DATE       ACCOUNT #                 ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900112   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        12/25/21

122521-J.SLEEZER      11/30/21    02  EXHAUST ADAPTER, EXHAUST CLAMP      ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL:               18.76 *

122521-J.WEISS        11/30/21    01  TARGET-POLAR EXPRESS READ IN      82-000-24-00-2480            54.46
02  SUPPLIES                            ** COMMENT **
03  DOLLAR TREE-POLAR EXPRESS READ    82-000-24-00-2480            61.00
04  IN SUPPLIES                         ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:              115.46 *

122521-K.BALOG        11/30/21    01  COMCAST-09/15-11/14 KENCOM        01-640-54-00-5449         3,494.30
02  INTERNET                            ** COMMENT **
03  ACCURINT-OCT 2021 SEARCHES        01-210-54-00-5462           150.00
04  ACCURINT-SEPT 2021 SEARCHES       01-210-54-00-5462           150.00
05  AMAZON-TISSUE, POST IT NOTES      01-210-56-00-5610            40.04

INVOICE TOTAL:            3,834.34 *

122521-K.BARKSDALE    11/30/21    01  WAREHOUSE-PAPER CLIPS, LEGAL      01-220-56-00-5610             9.92
02  PADS,                               ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL:                9.92 *

122521-K.GREGORY      11/30/21    01  GREEN LAKE                        01-110-54-00-5462           206.00
02  CONSERVATORY-MEMORIAL DONATION      ** COMMENT **
03   FOR STAFF RELATIVE-RATOS           ** COMMENT **
04  TRUGREEN-GROUNDS CARE             51-510-54-00-5452           121.00
05  ARAMARK#610000206472-MATS         01-410-54-00-5485            39.15
06  ARAMARK#610000203347-MATS         51-510-54-00-5485            39.15
07  ARAMARK#610000200518-MATS         52-520-54-00-5485            39.15
08  ARNESON#191331-OCT 2021 DIESEL    01-410-56-00-5695           320.91
09  ARNESON#191331-OCT 2021 DIESEL    51-510-56-00-5695           320.92
10  ARNESON#191331-OCT 2021 DIESEL    52-520-56-00-5695           320.92
11  ARNESON#191332-OCT 2021 GAS       01-410-56-00-5695           375.47
12  ARNESON#191332-OCT 2021 GAS       51-510-56-00-5695           375.46
13  ARNESON#191332-OCT 2021 GAS       52-520-56-00-5695           375.46
14  ARNESON#187352-OCT 2021 DIESEL    51-510-56-00-5695           770.19
15  ARNESON#187353-OCT 2021 GAS       01-410-56-00-5695           829.58
16  ARNESON#539707-KEROSENE           52-520-56-00-5695           220.62
17  ARNESON#192183-OCT 2021 GAS       01-410-56-00-5695           192.18
18  ARNESON#192183-OCT 2021 GAS       51-510-56-00-5695           192.18
19  ARNESON#192183-OCT 2021 GAS       52-520-56-00-5695           192.18
20  ARNESON#191124-OCT 2021 GAS       01-410-56-00-5695           193.24
21  ARNESON#191124-OCT 2021 GAS       51-510-56-00-5695           193.25
22  ARNESON#191124-OCT 2021 GAS       52-520-56-00-5695           193.25
23  CNA SURETY-NOTARY                 01-110-54-00-5462            30.00
24  RENEWAL-GINA NELSON                 ** COMMENT **
25  POLLAR WATER-CHEMICALS            52-520-56-00-5613           379.95
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DATE: 12/16/21 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 07:56:42 MANUAL CHECK REGISTER
ID:   AP225000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900112   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        12/25/21

122521-R.HORNER 11/30/21    02  POLE ** COMMENT **
INVOICE TOTAL: 936.63 *

122521-R.MIKOLASEK    11/30/21    01  IACP-PARTIAL REFUND FOR 01-210-54-00-5412 -175.00
02  INTERNATIONAL CHIEF OF POLICE ** COMMENT **
03  CONFERENCE.  CONFERENCE MOVED ** COMMENT **
04  TO VIRTUAL DUE TO HURRICANES ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: -175.00 *

122521-S.AUGUSTINE    11/30/21    01  SMITHEREEN-OCT 2021 PEST 82-820-54-00-5462 82.00
02  CONTROL ** COMMENT **
03  MENARDS#25205-PAPER PLATES, 82-820-54-00-5412 21.87
04  FORKS, COMMAND STRIPS, NAPKINS ** COMMENT **
05  MENARDS#25205-WINDEX, STRAW 82-820-56-00-5621 17.76
06  MENARDS#26166-CLEANING 82-820-56-00-5621 52.55
07  SUPPLIES ** COMMENT **
08  QUILL-PAPER TOWEL 82-820-56-00-5621 89.67
09  QUILL-DESK PAD 82-820-56-00-5610 6.68
10  YORKVILLE CHAMBER-LUNCHEON 82-820-54-00-5415 20.00
11  HP-CREDIT FOR TAX CHARGED 82-820-56-00-5635 -103.12
12  QUILL-TONER 82-820-56-00-5610 335.45
13  AMAZON-48 PORT GIGABIT SWITCH 84-840-56-00-5635 1,649.99
14  QUILL-TONER, DIVIDERS 82-820-56-00-5610 104.14
15  PANERA-GIFT CARD 82-820-56-00-5676 20.00
16  AMAZON-SIGNS 82-820-56-00-5621 17.12
17  AMAZON-SIGNS 82-820-56-00-5621 5.99
18  METRONET-NOV 2021 INTERNET 82-820-54-00-5440 124.97
19  AMPERAGE-BULBS 82-820-56-00-5621 158.70
20  AMPERAGE-BATTERY 82-820-56-00-5621 86.40
21  KENDAL PRINT-LOGO STAMP 82-000-24-00-2480 32.90
22  AMAZON-PRINTER FILAMENTS, 82-000-24-00-2480 151.45
23  PAPER, DOUBLE SIDED TAPE, ** COMMENT **
24  CARDSTOCK, STORAGE BAGS ** COMMENT **
25  AMAZON-RECEIPT PAPER 82-820-56-00-5610 64.99
26  AMAZON-COOKIES, BAGS, LOLIPOPS    82-000-24-00-2480 34.05

INVOICE TOTAL: 2,973.56 *

122521-S.GAYLE 11/30/21    01  AMAZON-PROJECTOR WITH CASE 01-110-56-00-5610 189.99
02  RIVERFRONT-COMM/DEV NEW 25-212-60-00-6070 300.00
03  VEHICLE LICENSE FEES ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 489.99 *

122521-S.IWANSKI 11/30/21    01  YORKVILLE POST-POSTAGE 82-820-54-00-5452 23.72
INVOICE TOTAL: 23.72 *

122521-S.REDMON 11/30/21    01  JACKSON HIRSCH-LAMINATING FILM    79-795-56-00-5610 190.46

Total for All Highlighted Library Invoices: $3,772.72
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82-820  LIBRARY OPERATIONS 84-840  LIBRARY CAPITAL 

 

DATE: 01/04/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 12:47:31 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  01/10/22

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
NUMBER DATE #  DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

105114    BAKTAY BAKER & TAYLOR

2036309288 12/01/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 959.22
INVOICE TOTAL: 959.22 *

2036310210 12/02/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 518.17
INVOICE TOTAL: 518.17 *

2036326407 12/06/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 449.39
INVOICE TOTAL: 449.39 *

2036358462 11/24/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 688.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 688.00 *

2036373188 12/06/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 618.17
INVOICE TOTAL: 618.17 *

2036379368 12/13/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 379.44
INVOICE TOTAL: 379.44 *

2036394122 12/16/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 748.81
INVOICE TOTAL: 748.81 *

2036410466 12/20/21   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 773.94
INVOICE TOTAL: 773.94 *

CHECK TOTAL: 5,135.14

105115    LIBRARYF    LIBRARIES FIRST

8130 12/09/21   01  ANNUAL MUSEUM PASS RENEWAL 82-820-54-00-5460 75.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 75.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 75.00

105116    LLWCONSU    LLOYD WARBER
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82-820  LIBRARY OPERATIONS 84-840  LIBRARY CAPITAL 

DATE: 01/04/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 12:47:31 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  01/10/22

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
NUMBER DATE #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

105116    LLWCONSU    LLOYD WARBER

10515 12/29/21   01  EXPANDING DIGITAL INCLUSION 82-820-56-00-5635 450.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 450.00 *

10516 12/29/21   01  DEC 2021 ON SITE IT SUPPORT 82-820-54-00-5462 450.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 450.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 900.00

105117    MIDWTAPE    MIDWEST TAPE

501361812 12/03/21   01  AUDIO BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5683 79.98
02  DVDS 84-840-56-00-5685 60.48

INVOICE TOTAL: 140.46 *

501400379 12/11/21   01  DVD 84-840-56-00-5685 29.99
INVOICE TOTAL: 29.99 *

501427032 12/16/21   01  AUDIO BOOK 84-840-56-00-5683 39.99
02  DVDS 84-840-56-00-5685 42.23

INVOICE TOTAL: 82.22 *

501471510 12/27/21   01  DVDS 84-840-56-00-5685 62.47
INVOICE TOTAL: 62.47 *

CHECK TOTAL: 315.14

105118    PROQUEST    PROQUEST INFORMATION

70697393 01/01/22   01  ANCESTRY DATABASE RENEWAL 82-820-54-00-5460 1,392.56
INVOICE TOTAL: 1,392.56 *

CHECK TOTAL: 1,392.56

105119    TODAYS TODAY'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC
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82-820  LIBRARY OPERATIONS 84-840  LIBRARY CAPITAL 

DATE: 01/04/22 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 12:47:31 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  01/10/22

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
NUMBER DATE #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

105119    TODAYS TODAY'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC

12637 12/14/21   01  TOWER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 82-820-54-00-5462 325.00
02  RENEWAL ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 325.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 325.00

105120    YOUNGM MARLYS J. YOUNG

121321 01/01/22   01  12/13/21 LIB MEETING MINUTES    82-820-54-00-5462 63.25
INVOICE TOTAL: 63.25 *

CHECK TOTAL: 63.25

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 8,206.09
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REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL IMRF FICA TOTALS

ADMINISTRATION 17,293.07       -                  17,293.07       1,897.43         880.14            20,070.64            

FINANCE 11,519.62       -                  11,519.62       1,296.49         514.07            13,330.18            

POLICE 129,257.13     6,457.13         135,714.26     665.50            9,788.55         146,168.31          

COMMUNITY DEV. 21,089.08       -                  21,089.08       2,393.00         1,592.74         25,074.82            

STREETS 17,560.51       -                  17,560.51       1,950.97         1,287.12         20,798.60            

BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,095.20         -                  2,095.20         249.44            171.76            2,516.40              

WATER 17,941.71       206.25            18,147.96       2,016.26         1,322.27         21,486.49            

SEWER 10,059.40       18.74              10,078.14       1,119.67         734.99            11,932.80            

PARKS 25,570.05       -                  25,570.05       2,802.16         1,901.09         30,273.30            

RECREATION 16,142.69       -                  16,142.69       1,595.05         1,211.45         18,949.19            

LIBRARY 16,704.91       -                  16,704.91       1,191.68         1,237.11         19,133.70            

TOTALS 285,233.37$   6,682.12$       291,915.49$   17,177.65$     20,641.29$     329,734.43$        

TOTAL PAYROLL 329,734.43$   

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
PAYROLL SUMMARY

December 10, 2021
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REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL IMRF FICA TOTALS

MAYOR & LIQ. COM. 908.34$          -$ 908.34$          -$ 69.49$            977.83$  

ALDERMAN 3,900.00         - 3,900.00 - 298.35 4,198.35 

ADMINISTRATION 17,245.37       - 17,245.37 1,899.29         879.58 20,024.24             

FINANCE 13,002.11       - 13,002.11 1,444.53         614.97 15,061.61             

POLICE 121,461.28     2,136.73         123,598.01 676.50            8,840.33         133,114.84           

COMMUNITY DEV. 25,158.09       - 25,158.09 2,795.08         1,869.59         29,822.76             

STREETS 18,581.92       - 18,581.92 2,064.45         1,365.26         22,011.63             

BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,095.20         - 2,095.20 232.78            160.28            2,488.26 

WATER 17,941.71       96.34              18,038.05 2,004.04         1,313.87         21,355.96             

SEWER 10,059.40       - 10,059.40 1,117.59         733.55            11,910.54             

PARKS 25,131.15       - 25,131.15 2,742.30         1,859.86         29,733.31             

RECREATION 17,535.69       - 17,535.69 1,722.82         1,310.36         20,568.87             

LIBRARY 17,805.67       - 17,805.67 1,191.68         1,321.29         20,318.64             

TOTALS 290,825.93$   2,233.07$       293,059.00$   17,891.06$     20,636.78$     331,586.84$         

TOTAL PAYROLL 331,586.84$    

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
PAYROLL SUMMARY

December 23, 2021
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Library CC Check Register  (Pages 1 ‐ 4) 12/25/2021 $3,772.72
Library Check Register  (Pages 5 ‐ 7) 01/10/2022 8,206.09

IPRF ‐ Jan 2022 Workers Comp 12/14/2021 928.32
Nicor ‐11/01/21‐12/01/21 services 12/21/2021 2,630.21

TOTAL BILLS PAID:  $15,537.34

DATE

Bi‐weekly (Page 8) 12/10/2021 $19,133.70
Bi‐weekly (Page 9) 12/23/2021 20,318.64

TOTAL PAYROLL: $39,452.34

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: $54,989.68

PAYROLL

	YORKVILLE	LIBRARY	BOARD

BILL	LIST	SUMMARY

Monday,	January	10,	2022

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
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DATE: 01/04/2022                                            UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                                        PAGE:   1
TIME: 13:32:10                                           GENERAL LEDGER ACTIVITY REPORT
ID:   GL440000.WOW                                            FOR FISCAL YEAR  2022

ACTIVITY THROUGH FISCAL PERIOD 08

PER.  JOURNAL #   ENTRY DATE ITEM  TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION        VENDOR                CHECK  INVOICE                       DEBIT            CREDIT_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
82-000-24-00-2480   (L) ESCROW - MEMORIALS & GIFTS_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
01               05/01/2021       BEGINNING BALANCE                                                                                        49,510.68
02   AP-210625MB 06/23/2021  96   IREAD-SUMMER READING PROGRAM    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900105  062521-S.AUGUSTINE-B          44.30

06/23/2021  97   AMAZON-KALEIDOSCOPE SHAPES      FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900105  062521-S.AUGUSTINE-B          16.58
06/23/2021  98   GRACE-GIFT CARDS FOR SUMMER     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900105  062521-S.AUGUSTINE-B          40.00
06/23/2021  99   AMAZON-FIRE TABLETS AND         FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900105  062521-S.AUGUSTINE-B         121.96
06/23/2021 100   AMAZON-PONY BEADS               FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900105  062521-S.AUGUSTINE-B           4.67
06/23/2021 101   AMAZON-MATERIALS FOR SUMMER     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900105  062521-S.AUGUSTINE-B         144.22

GJ-210630LB 07/06/2021  05   June 2021 Deposits                                                                                           20.00_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 02 ACTIVITY                                    371.73             20.00

03   AP-2101725M 07/26/2021 191   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900107  072521-S.AUGUSTINE            49.39
GJ-210730LB 08/04/2021  03   July 2021 Deposits                                                                                           60.00_________________________________

TOTAL PERIOD 03 ACTIVITY                                     49.39             60.00

04   AP-210825M  08/19/2021 257   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900108  082521-D.DEBORD               73.18
08/19/2021 258   MAGNETS ON THE CHEAP-MAGNETS    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900108  082521-D.DEBORD               21.39
08/19/2021 259   AMAZON-ROLLING CARTS            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900108  082521-D.DEBORD              122.84
08/19/2021 260   DOLLAR TREE-MATERIALS FOR       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900108  082521-J.WEISS                39.00
08/19/2021 261   HOME DEPO-SIGNS, HOLDERS        FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900108  082521-J.WEISS                33.91
08/19/2021 262   AMAZON-CANOPY TENT              FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900108  082521-S.AUGUSTINE           264.95

GJ-210831LB 09/02/2021  06   Aug 2021 Deposits                                                                                         2,508.37_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 04 ACTIVITY                                    555.27          2,508.37

05   AP-210913   09/07/2021  01   REIMBURSEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF   SHELLY AUGUSTINE     105064  REINER-REIMB                  50.00
09/07/2021  02   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105065  2036065986                   559.76
09/07/2021  03   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105065  2036074948                   555.43
09/07/2021  04   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105065  2036085941                   384.20

AP-210925M  09/20/2021 186   AMAZON-BASEBALL CAPS            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900109  092521-S.AUGUSTINE            26.96_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 05 ACTIVITY                                  1,576.35              0.00

06   AP-211011   10/07/2021  01   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105075  2036157903                   699.12
10/07/2021  02   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105075  2036165277                   488.24
10/07/2021  03   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105075  2036181924                   317.64
10/07/2021  04   AUDIO BOOK                      MIDWEST TAPE         105078  501046566                     29.99

AP-211025M  10/20/2021 218   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900110  102521-D.DEBORD              100.64
10/20/2021 219   METERNALLY-ACTIVITY CARD KITS   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900110  102521-G.HIX                 178.48
10/20/2021 220   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900110  102521-S.AUGUSTINE            40.70

GJ-211031LB 11/02/2021  06   Oct 2021 Deposits                                                                                         2,054.12_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 06 ACTIVITY                                  1,854.81          2,054.12

07   AP-211108   11/02/2021  01   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105084  2036223476                    16.09
11/02/2021  02   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105084  2036269015                    61.21

AP-211125M  11/17/2021 255   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900111  112521-D.DEBORD               65.33
11/17/2021 256   AMAZON-RETURNED BOOK CREDIT     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900111  112521-D.DEBORD                                 46.02
11/17/2021 257   ESPECIAL NEEDS-VISION BOARD     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900111  112521-G.HIX                 144.00
11/17/2021 258   AMAZON-BADGE BUTTONS            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900111  112521-S.AUGUSTINE            42.99
11/17/2021 259   AMAZON-3-D PRINTER              FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900111  112521-S.AUGUSTINE           230.99
11/17/2021 260   AMAZON-RETURNED BOOK CREDITS    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900111  112521-S.AUGUSTINE                              40.70
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DATE: 01/04/2022                                            UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                                        PAGE:   2
TIME: 13:32:10                                           GENERAL LEDGER ACTIVITY REPORT
ID:   GL440000.WOW                                            FOR FISCAL YEAR  2022

ACTIVITY THROUGH FISCAL PERIOD 08

PER.  JOURNAL #   ENTRY DATE ITEM  TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION        VENDOR                CHECK  INVOICE                       DEBIT            CREDIT_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
82-000-24-00-2480   (L) ESCROW - MEMORIALS & GIFTS_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
07   GJ-211130LB 12/01/2021  05   Nov 2021 Deposits                                                                                         1,344.00_________________________________

TOTAL PERIOD 07 ACTIVITY                                    560.61          1,430.72

08   AP-211213   12/06/2021  01   AUDIO BOOK                      MIDWEST TAPE         105107  501241478                     25.99
AP-211225M  12/16/2021 260   AMAZON-RETURNED BOOK CREDIT     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900112  122521-D.DEBORD                                 11.99

12/16/2021 261   TARGET-POLAR EXPRESS READ IN    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900112  122521-J.WEISS                54.46
12/16/2021 262   DOLLAR TREE-POLAR EXPRESS READ  FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900112  122521-J.WEISS                61.00
12/16/2021 263   KENDAL PRINT-LOGO STAMP         FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900112  122521-S.AUGUSTINE            32.90
12/16/2021 264   AMAZON-PRINTER FILAMENTS,       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900112  122521-S.AUGUSTINE           151.45
12/16/2021 265   AMAZON-COOKIES, BAGS, LOLIPOPS  FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900112  122521-S.AUGUSTINE            34.05

GJ-211231LB 01/04/2022  06   Dec 2021 Deposits                                                                                         1,457.84_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 08 ACTIVITY                                    359.85          1,469.83
TOTAL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY                                    5,328.01          7,543.04
ENDING BALANCE                                                             51,725.71

GRAND TOTAL                                                   0.00         51,725.71
TOTAL DIFFERENCE                                              0.00         51,725.71
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% of Fiscal Year 8% 17% 25% 33% 42% 50% 58% 67% Year-to-Date  FISCAL YEAR 2022 
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION May-21 June-21 July-21 August-21 September-21 October-21 November-21 December-21 Totals  BUDGET % of Budget

LIBRARY OPERATIONS REVENUES

Taxes

82-000-40-00-4000 PROPERTY TAXES 36,449 366,781              11,201 30,247 312,477              11,654 5,438 - 774,248 776,734 99.68%

82-000-40-00-4083 PROPERTY TAXES-DEBT SERVICE 39,429 396,774              12,117 32,721 338,029              12,607 5,883 - 837,560 836,024 100.18%

Intergovernmental

82-000-41-00-4120 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 2,085 - 1,519 193 - 2,531 - 525 6,854 5,250 130.55%

82-000-41-00-4160 FEDERAL GRANTS - - - - 764 - - - 764 - 0.00%

82-000-41-00-4170 STATE GRANTS - - - 24,958 - - - - 24,958 21,151 118.00%

Fines & Forfeits

82-000-43-00-4330 LIBRARY FINES 557 485 238 1,215 152 1,466 228 141 4,481 8,500 52.72%

Charges for Service

82-000-44-00-4401 LIBRARY SUBSCRIPTION CARDS 1,435 991 - 2,735 - 1,431 - 799 7,391 8,500 86.96%

82-000-44-00-4422 COPY FEES 271 297 - 547 287 212 107 135 1,857 3,800 48.87%

82-000-44-00-4438 PROGRAM FEES - - - 11 - 3 7 5 26 - 0.00%

Investment Earnings

82-000-45-00-4500 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 41 44 64 61 72 85 86 89 542 2,000 27.11%

82-000-45-00-4550 GAIN ON INVESTMENT - - - - 355 - - - 355 - 0.00%

Miscellaneous

82-000-48-00-4820 RENTAL INCOME - - - - 75 - - - 75 1,750 4.29%

82-000-48-00-4850 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 98 374 175 360 249 245 111 206 1,818 2,000 90.90%

Other Financing Sources

82-000-49-00-4901 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL 1,775 1,775 2,139 1,775 1,775 1,774 872 928 12,815 26,993 47.48%

TOTAL REVENUES: LIBRARY 82,141 767,522              27,453 94,824 654,234              32,009 12,733 2,829 1,673,745 1,692,702 98.88%

LIBRARY OPERATIONS EXPENDITURES

Salaries & Wages

82-820-50-00-5010 SALARIES & WAGES 17,137 17,567 19,173 21,179 21,452 32,178 21,452 21,452 171,590 286,470 59.90%

82-820-50-00-5015 PART-TIME SALARIES 12,796 12,339 12,568 12,770 11,441 21,376 13,189 13,058 109,539 195,544 56.02%

Benefits

82-820-52-00-5212 RETIREMENT PLAN CONTRIBUTION 1,904 1,952 2,130 2,353 2,383 3,575 2,383 2,383 19,064 32,180 59.24%

82-820-52-00-5214 FICA CONTRIBUTION 2,219 2,217 2,357 2,521 2,440 4,021 2,574 2,558 20,908 35,685 58.59%

82-820-52-00-5216 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE 11,119 12,186 6,145 7,145 7,266 6,543 6,047 (1,067) 55,385 105,501 52.50%

82-820-52-00-5222 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE - 66 - 131 - 52 47 - 295 377 78.36%

82-820-52-00-5223 DENTAL INSURANCE - 1,439 480 554 517 517 517 - 4,021 7,079 56.81%

82-820-52-00-5224 VISION INSURANCE 34 72 - 228 - 78 78 - 490 1,088 45.05%

82-820-52-00-5230 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE - - 364 - - - - - 364 1,000 36.40%
